

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED  
No. 19-5161

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON; NOAH  
BOOKBINDER,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia, No. 1:18-cv-00076-RC

---

**MOTION OF THE BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE AT NYU SCHOOL  
OF LAW FOR INVITATION TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

The Brennan Center for Justice at New York University School of Law respectfully moves for an invitation from this Court, under Circuit Rule 35(f) and Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(b)(2), to submit a brief as *amicus curiae* in support of Appellants' petition for rehearing en banc of this Court's affirmance in this matter on April 9, 2021. *See e.g.*, *PHH Corp. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau*, No. 15-1177 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 16, 2017) (granting similar request for invitation to file amicus brief in support of en banc petition); *Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Sec. & Exch.*

*Comm'n*, No. 13- 5252 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 9, 2015) (same); *Elec. Power Supply Ass'n v. FERC*, No. 11-1486 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 17, 2014) (same).

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....i

STATEMENT REGARDING SEPARATE BRIEFING .....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. The FEC’s Unique Structure Necessitates Robust Judicial Review of Non-Enforcement Decisions ..... 3

II. The FEC Systematically Fails to Administer and Enforce Federal Campaign Finance Laws ..... 6

III. Insulating Statements of Reasons from Congressionally Mandated Judicial Review Exacerbates the Problem of FEC Dysfunction ..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	5
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 299 F. Supp. 3d 83 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	5
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 316 F. Supp. 3d 349 (D.D.C. 2018), <i>aff'd</i> , 971 F.3d 340 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	5
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	5, 10
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 923 F.3d 1141 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	4
<i>DCCC v. FEC</i> , 831 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	5, 10
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998) .....	5, 11
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC.</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	8

### STATUTES

52 U.S.C. § 30106 .....	4
52 U.S.C. § 30107 .....	4
52 U.S. C. § 30109 .....	4, 5, 11

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

16 C.F.R. § 2.1 (2000) .....	5
------------------------------	---

Adam Wollner, <i>10 Ways Super PACs and Campaigns Coordinate, Even Though They're Not Allowed To</i> , Atlantic (Sept. 27, 2015), <a href="https://www.theatlantic.com/politics/archive/2015/09/10-ways-super-pacs-and-campaigns-coordinate-even-though-theyre-not-allowed-to/436866/">https://www.theatlantic.com/politics/archive/2015/09/10-ways-super-pacs-and-campaigns-coordinate-even-though-theyre-not-allowed-to/436866/</a> .....	8
Brent Ferguson, <i>Candidates and Super PACs: the New Model in 2016</i> , Brennan Ctr. for Just. 2–4 (2015), <a href="https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/2019-08/Report_Super_PACs_2016.pdf">https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/2019-08/Report_Super_PACs_2016.pdf</a> .....	8
Daniel I. Weiner, <i>Fixing the FEC: An Agenda for Reform</i> , Brennan Ctr. for Just., 1 (2016), <a href="https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/2019-08/Report_Fixing_FEC.pdf">https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/2019-08/Report_Fixing_FEC.pdf</a> .....	3, 6, 7, 9, 12
EEOC, Regional Attorneys' Manual, pt. 2, § 3(B) (2005) .....	5
<i>FEC</i> , Certification for MUR 6402 (American Future Fund) (Nov. 18, 2014) <a href="https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/6402/14044364829.pdf">https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/6402/14044364829.pdf</a> .....	8
<i>FEC</i> , Certification for MUR 6880 (Carolina Rising) (Oct. 18, 2016) <a href="https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/6880/16044402299.pdf">https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/6880/16044402299.pdf</a> .....	8
FEC, Responses to Questions from the Committee on House Administration 20 (2019), <a href="https://www.fec.gov/resources/cms-content/documents/FEC_Response_to_House_Admin.pdf">https://www.fec.gov/resources/cms-content/documents/FEC_Response_to_House_Admin.pdf</a> .....	7, 8
Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments, 1976, Subcomm. on Privileges and Elections of the Comm. on Rules and Administration (Feb. 18, 1976), Statement of Pres. Ford at 133 .....	3
<i>Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments, 1976: Hearing on S. 2911, S. 2911 – Amdt. No. 1396, S. 2912, S. 2918, S. 2953, and S. 2987 Before the Subcomm. On Privileges and Elections of the S. Comm. On Rules and Admin.</i> , 94th Cong. 69 (1976) (statement of Sen. Hugh Scott, Member, S. Comm. on Rules and Admin.) .....	3

Independent Expenditures and Electioneering Communications by Corporations and Labor Organizations, 79 Fed. Reg. 62 (Oct. 21, 2014).....	9
Internet Communications, 71 Fed. Reg. 18 (Apr. 12, 2006).....	9, 10
Karen L. Shanton, Cong. Rsch. Serv., IF10981, <i>The U.S. Election Assistance Commission: An Overview</i> 1 (2019).....	3
Marshall J. Breger & Gary J. Edles, <i>Established by Practice: The Theory and Operation of Independent Federal Agencies</i> , 52 Admin. L. Rev. 1111 (2000) .....	3
Matea Gold, <i>FEC Engulfed in Power Struggle Over Staff Independence</i> , Wash. Post (July 13, 2013), <a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/fec-engulfed-in-power-struggle-over-staff-independence/2013/07/13/72134cae-e8d5-11e2-a301-ea5a8116d211_story.html">https://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/fec-engulfed-in-power-struggle-over-staff-independence/2013/07/13/72134cae-e8d5-11e2-a301-ea5a8116d211_story.html</a> .....	6
MUR 6485 (W Spann LLC et al.), <a href="https://bit.ly/3AdCtSn">https://bit.ly/3AdCtSn</a> .....	7
MUR 6661 (Robert E. Murray et al.), <a href="https://bit.ly/2SDjikd">https://bit.ly/2SDjikd</a> .....	7
MUR 6880 (Carolina Rising), <a href="https://bit.ly/3qyir0J">https://bit.ly/3qyir0J</a> .....	7
MUR 7313, 7319, and 7379 (Michael Cohen et al.), <a href="https://bit.ly/2UdxtwR">https://bit.ly/2UdxtwR</a> .....	7
Nihal Krishan, <i>Elections Commission Chief Uses the ‘Nuclear Option’ to Rescue the Agency from Gridlock</i> , Mother Jones (Feb. 20, 2019), <a href="https://www.motherjones.com/politics/2019/02/elections-commission-chief-uses-the-nuclear-option-to-rescue-the-agency-from-gridlock/">https://www.motherjones.com/politics/2019/02/elections-commission-chief-uses-the-nuclear-option-to-rescue-the-agency-from-gridlock/</a> .....	12
Norman Silber, <i>Foreign Corruption of the Political Process Through Social Welfare Organizations</i> , 114 Nw. U. L. Rev. Online 104 (2019).....	9

Off. of FEC Comm’r Ann M. Ravel, <i>Dysfunction and Deadlock: The Enforcement Crisis at the Federal Election Commission Reveals the Unlikelihood of Draining the Swamp</i> 9 (Feb. 2017), <a href="https://shpr.legislature.ca.gov/sites/shpr.legislature.ca.gov/files/Ravel%20-%20FEC%20Dysfunction.pdf">https://shpr.legislature.ca.gov/sites/shpr.legislature.ca.gov/files/Ravel%20-%20FEC%20Dysfunction.pdf</a> .....	6
Rachael Marcus & John Dunbar, <i>Rules against Coordination Between Super PACs, Candidates Tough to Enforce</i> , Ctr. for Pub. Integrity (Jan. 13, 2012), <a href="https://publicintegrity.org/politics/rules-against-coordination-between-super-pacs-candidates-tough-to-enforce/">https://publicintegrity.org/politics/rules-against-coordination-between-super-pacs-candidates-tough-to-enforce/</a> .....	8
SEC, Enforcement Manual, § 2.3.1 (2017).....	5
Shane Goldmacher, <i>Democrats’ Improbable New F.E.C. Strategy: More Deadlock than Ever</i> , N.Y. Times (June 8, 2021), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2021/06/08/us/politics/fec-democrats-republicans.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2021/06/08/us/politics/fec-democrats-republicans.html</a> .....	12
Soo Rin Kim, <i>FEC Challenged Again to Find Coordination in Current Campaigns</i> , Huffington Post (Oct. 7, 2016), <a href="https://www.huffpost.com/entry/fec-challenged-again-to-f_b_12386356">https://www.huffpost.com/entry/fec-challenged-again-to-f_b_12386356</a> .....	8, 11
Trevor Potter & Bryson Morgan, <i>The History of Undisclosed Spending in U.S. Elections and How 2020 Became the ‘Dark Money’ Election</i> , 27 Notre Dame J. L. Ethics & Pub. Pol’y 383 (2013).....	9
